3.38 Priority No 3 is the provision of a reliable supply of potable water and efficient 

sanitation facilities. ln the water sector, the third phase of the New Amsterdam Water 

Supply Project commenced, and so far, seventy-one (71) kilometres of pipelines have been 

installed, while four thousand, seven hundred (4,700) service connectors and fifty-three 

(53) hydrants have been installed, thereby making potable water accessible to over 30,000

residents Another forty thousand (40,000) residents between Fryish and Whim Villages, 

on the Corentyne, are expected to Jenefit when the Rose Hall Water Distribution Project

[...]

three hundred and twenty-four (3 24) kilometres of canals and drains, eighteen ( 18) sluices 

and two (2) irrigation regulators. wer-e rehabilitated. while fifteen (15) bridges and nine (9) 

culverts were constructed. 

3 .42 The Government undertook six hundred and sixty-eight (668) metres of permanent 

sea defence works in several high ri-.k areas, such as Anna Regina, Henrietta, Aberdeen, 

Taymouth Manor and Devonshire Castle. In addition, temporary and emergency works 

were executed in Regions 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6, including Aurora, Johanna Cecilia, the Islands

[...]

We will continue to create opportunities, and promote initiatives, for the 

growth of small businesses. While the Institute of Private Enterprise Development (lPED) 

will continue to play a leading role in the sector, disbursing over $830 million to about six 

thousand, two hundred (6,200) borrowers, a new window of opporiunity, which is aimed 

at helping disadvantaged young people to start businesses, was recently launched. 

4 23 The Guyana Youth Business Trust, which was recently launched by the President 

and the Prince of Wales, was established to provide financing to unemployed and under­

[...]

AND WHEREAS estimates of revenue and expenditure of Guyana for the financial year 

2000 have been prepared and laid before the Assembly on 2000-03-27; 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOL.VED: 

That this National Assembly approves the estimates of expenditure for the finandal 

year 2000, of a total sum of forty-three billion, seven hundred and eighty-nine million, 

nine hundred and twenty-three thousand dollars ($43,789,923,000), excluding e,ighteen 

billion, three hundred and eighty-three million, six hundred and seventy-nine thousand 

dollars ($18,383,679,000) which is chargeable by law, as detaHed therein and 

summarised in the undermentioned schedule, and agree that it is expedient to amend'